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Appearances: Philip A Kok, bn his own behal f; California
Teachers Associ ation by Robert E. Lindquist for Coachella Valley
Teachers Associ ati on.
Before Caffrey, Chairman; Dyer and Amador, Menbers.
DEC| SI ON

AMADOR, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ations Board (Board) on appeal by Philip A Kok (Kok) to a
Board agent's dism ssal (attached) of his unfair practice charge.
Kok filed an unfair practice charge alleging that the Anerican
Federation of Teacheré, Coachel l a Vall ey Federation of Teachers
and the California Teachers Associatioﬁ, Coachel l a Val | ey
Teachers Associ ation (CTA/CVTA) breached the duty of fair

representation in violation of section 3544.9 of the Educati onal

Enpl oyment Rel ations Act (EERA)! and/or interfered with his

'EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherw se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnment Code. EERA section 3544.9 provides:

The enpl oyee organi zation recogni zed or
certified as the exclusive representative for



exercise of rights under EERA section 3543, thus violating EERA

section 3543.6 (b),? when they failed to assist himand informhim

the purpose of neeting and negotiating shall
fairly represent each and every enpl oyee in
the appropriate unit.

?EERA section 3543 states:

Publ i c school enployees shall have the right
to form join, and participate in the
activities of enployee organi zations of their
own choosing for the purpose of _
representation on all matters of enployer-
enpl oyee relations. Public school enployees
shall also have the right to refuse to join
or participate in the activities of enployee
organi zations and shall have the right to
represent thenmselves individually in their

~enploynent relations with the public school
enpl oyer, except that once the enployees in
an appropriate unit have selected an
exclusive representative and it has been
recogni zed pursuant to Section 3544.1 or
certified pursuant to Section 3544.7, no
enpl oyee in that unit may nmeet and negoti ate
with the public school enployer.

Any enpl oyee may at any tinme present
grievances to his enployer, and have such

gri evances adjusted, wthout the intervention
of the exclusive representative, as long as
the adjustnent is reached prior to
arbitration pursuant to Sections 3548.5,
3548. 6, 3548.7, and 3548.8 and the adj ustnment
is not inconsistent with the terns of a
witten agreement then in effect; provided
that the public school enployer shall not
agree to a resolution of the grievance until
the exclusive representative has received a
copy of the grievance and the proposed

resol ution and has been given the opportunity
to file a response.

EERA section 3543.6 states, in pertinent part:

1t shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to:

(b) I npose or threaten to inpose reprisals
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of his legal rights.
After investigation, the Board agent dism ssed the charge
for untineliness and for failure to establish a prim facie case..
The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
i ncluding the original and énendgd unfair practice charge, the .
Board agent's mérnfng and dismssal letters, Kok's appeai and
CTA/ CVTA' s reéponse. The Board finds the warning and di sm ssal
letters to be free of prejudicial error and adopts themas the
decision of the Board itself.
| ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. LA-CO 798 is hereby

DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Chairman Caffrey and Member Dyer joined in this Decision.

on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere wwth, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA . GRAY DAVIS, Governor

Office of the General Counsel
1031 18th Street

Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916)322-3198

July 13, 1999

Philip A Kok

Re: Philip A. Kok v. Anmerican Federation of Teachers, California
Teachers Associ ation, Coachella Valley Federation of
Teachers, and the_Coachella Valley Teachers Association
Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CO 798
DI SM SSAL _LETTER

Dear M. Kok:

In this charge originally filed May 10, 1999 by Philip A Kok
(Kok), previously a teacher at Coachella Valley Unified Schoo
District (District), it is alleged that the American Federation
of Teachers (AFT) and the California Teachers Associ ation (CTA
failed to assist you and informyou of your legal rights
including the right to file a wit of mandanus, in violation of
Governnent Code section 3543.6 of the Educational Enpl oynent

Rel ati ons Act (EERA).

| indicated to you, in ny attached letter dated June 21, 1999,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prim facie
case. You were advised that, if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anmend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prima facie case or withdrew it prior to July
8, 1999,' the charge woul d be disnissed.

| received a first anended charge and additional material on July
- 8 and 12, 1999, respectively. The first anmended charge adds the
Coachel l a Val |l ey Federation of Teachers (CVWT) and the Coachella
Val | ey Teachers Association (CVTA) as Respondents and nakes
several arguments which | summarize here. First, the anmended
charge argues that despite the lack of a witten agreenent
between the District and the CVFT, there was an oral agreenent
extendi ng the contract which should be given effect. Second,
Charging Party asserts that the CTA and AFT shoul d have been
aware that M. Kok was seeking assistance in pursuit of his
grievance and arbitration. Third, although a grievance wasn't

The Warning Letter mistakenly stated that the due date was
AUQUST Z, 1993. rHowever, this error was corrected in a tel ephone
conversation and letter on July 1, 1999.




filed against the enployee organi zations, it should be inplied
that the grievances against the enployer included the enployee
organi zations. Fourth, "[i]t is contended that the enployee
organi zati ons ani nus towards enpl oyee [Charging Party] stenmed
fromtheir perception of himas a 'religious teacher."” Fifth
the present charge is tinely because "[e]ver since the original
conmplaint was filed with the Public Enploynent Rel ations Board,
the matter has been in agency or judicial hands, which neans the
timeis tolled. "

Based on the facts and argunent descri bed above, the first
anended charge, does not cure the deficiencies described in the
Warning Letter and the charge is dismssed for the reasons
contained in the Warning Letter and bel ow

The lack of a witten agreenent between the District and the CVFT
is not crucial to this case. The central reason that this case
must be dism ssed is untineliness. The only Respondent that owed
a duty of fair representation to the Charging Party was CVFT. It
was clear in COctober 1997 that CVFT was not going to assist the
Charging Party in pursuit of his grievance or request for
arbitration. This charge was filed on May 10, 1999, nore than 18

nont hs | at er.

Charging Party argues that the grievance filed against the
District should toll the statute with regard to his clai magainst
CVFT. There is no legal authority supporting such a finding. I n
addition, the. filing of the grievance against the District did
not put the CVFT on notice that Charging Party was displ eased
with its performance on his behalf. Thus, this argunment is

wi thout nerit. '

Charging Party also argues that the filing of previous charges
and clains with PERB and the courts should toll the statute.
However, the Public Enploynent Relations Board has found that the
Educati onal Enploynent Relations Act only permts tolling by the
filing of a grievance under a contract procedure that ends in
binding arbitration. (San Diequito Union High School District
(1982) PERB Deci sion No. 194. The type of equitable tolling that
Charging Party seeks was found by the Board to be inapplicable to
PERB proceedings in San Diego Unified School District (1992) PERB
Deci sion 885. Therefore, tolling is not appropriate under the
circunstances of this case.

Finally, Charging Party argues that the enpl oyee organization's
animus toward hi mwas generated by his status as a religious
teacher. However, there are no facts which support this

concl usi on. Charging Party nust provide facts denonstrating a
prima facie violation, nere |egal conclusions are insufficient.
State of California, Departnent of Food and Agriculture (1994)
PERB Deci sion No. 1071-S. Thus, even if the charge was tinely
filed, the charge fails to state facts which would denonstrate a
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violation by the Respondents. Therefore, | amdisnm ssing the
charge based on the facts and reasons contained in this and ny
June 21, 1999 letter.

Raght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynment Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dism ssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal.- (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32635(a).) Any docunent filed with the Board nust contain

the case nane and nunber, and the original and five (5) copies of
all docunents nust be provided to the Board. ' :

A docunent is considered "filed" when actually received before
the close of business (5 p.m) on the last day set for filing or
when nailed by certified or Express United States mail, as shown
on the postal receipt qr postmark, or delivered to a common
carrier prom sing overnight delivery, as shown on the carrier's
receipt, not later than the |last day set for filing. (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135(a); see also Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32130.) '

A docunent is also considered "filed" when received by facsimle
transm ssion before the close of business on the |ast day for
filing together with a Facsim|e Transm ssion Cover Sheet which
neets the requirenments of Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135(d),
provided the filing party also places the original, together with
the required nunber of copies and proof of service, in the U.S.
mail. (Cal. Code. Regs., tit. 8, secs. 32135(b), (c) and (d) ;
see also Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, secs. 32090 and 32130.)

The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
Attention: Appeal s Assistant
1031 18th Street
Sacranmento, CA 95814-4174
FAX: (916) 327-7960

If you file a timely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statement in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days followi ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Servi ce

Al'l documents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof ‘of service"

nmust acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed wwth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,
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sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed. A docunent filed by facsimle transm ssion
may be concurrently served via facsimle transm ssion on al
parties to the proceeding. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec.
32135(c) .)

Ext ensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nmust be filed at least three (3) calendar days before
the expiration of the tinme required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dismssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired.
Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOMPSON
Deputy General Counse
At t achnment

cc: Larry Rosenzweig
Robert Lindqui st
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA (

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

( GRAY DAVIS, Governor

Office of the General Counsel
1031 18th Street

Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

June 21, 1999

Philip A. Kok . e

Re: Philip A Kok v. Anerican Federation of Teachers
and California Teachers Associ ation
Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CO 798
VWARNI NG LETTER

Dear M. Kok:

In this charge filed May 10, 1999 by Philip A Kok (Kok),
previously a teacher at Coachella Valley Unified School District
(District), it is alleged that the Anmerican Federation of
Teachers (Federation or AFT) and the California Teachers

Associ ation (Association or CTA) failed to assist you and inform
you of your legal rights including the right to file a wit of
mandanus, in violation of Governnent Code section 3543.6 of the
Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA).

My investigation has revealed the follow ng informtion. On July
21, 1997 you filed a unfair practice charge (LA CE-3822) agai nst
the District and an unfair practice charge (LA-CO 746) against
the Coachella Vall ey Federation of Teachers, CFT/AFT (CVFT). The
charge against the District was dism ssed on August 20, 1998 and
t he charge agai nst the CVFT was di sm ssed on August 27, 1998.
Both dism ssals were appealed to the Public Enploynent Rel ations
Board itself. The Board upheld both dism ssals on Decenber 11,
1998 in PERB Deci sions 1303 and 1302 respectively.

Al though the facts of those cases were extensively described

therein, for convenience, | wll summarize themhere because they
relate to the present unfair practice charge. You were hired as
a probationary teacher by the District in August 1994. I n

February 1996, you were notified that the District took action to
. non-reelect you for the follow ng school year. You received your
final performance evaluation for the 1995-96 school year on or
about May 13, 1996. On or about May 16, 1996, you filed a Leve
| grievance regarding the eval uation, which was denied at Level |
on May 22, 1996. The grievance clainmed that your Principal, A
Franco, did not follow the contractually agreed upon provisions
for evaluation of a teacher, resulting in an unsatisfactory
eval uation. Your exclusive representative at that tinme was the
CVFT. On May 29, 1996, you noved the grievance to Level IIl, and
it was denied on June 5, 1996.



The District and CVFT agreenent, which had expired in 1995,?
provided for arbitration at Level I11. Your Level 11l grievance,
with a request for arbitration, was signed and filed on June 12,
1996. The formindicates that if you are not satisfied with the
Level 11l disposition, the grievant may file within five days
after the Superintendent's witten decision for review at Level
I11. The formhas the statement "I hereby request arbitration of
the dispute fromthe State Conciliation Service." The formalso
provides, in part, that "Wthin five days, the grievant and the
District shall request the State Conciliation Service to supply a
panel of five nanmes_of persons experienced in hearing grievances
- in public schools."? Thereafter, not hearing back fromthe

CVFT, the D strict assuned the CVFT did not wish to take the
grievance to arbitration.

On June 28, 1996, the Coachella Valley Teachers Associ ation
(CVTA) becane the new excl usive representative for the unit, 3
-and you continued to contact the D strict regarding the
processing of your grievance. The District advised the CVTA of
your continued interest in the grievance. You continued to wite
to the Dstrict requesting that the matter proceed to
arbitration. In January 1997, you wote to the CVFT, the CVTA
and the District "asking for a witten response to the level 111
grievance, and in regards to arbitration.” You wote to Supt.
Col | een Gai nes on January 30, 1997. By letter fromthe D strict
dated February 7, 1997, you were advised as foll ows,

In regards to the status of your Level I1l|
grievance, this information was submtted to

You di spute that the agreenment had expired and assert that
the contract had been orally extended at the bargaining table.
If the contract was expired the District would not be required to
take the grievance to arbitration. In State of California,

- Departrment _of Youth Authority (1992) PERB Decision No. 962-S,
PERB adopted the U.S. Suprene Court rule in Litton Financial
‘Printing Div. v. NLRB (1991) 501 U.S. 190, 115 L. Ed.2d 177 [137
ERRWIZZ%Il (Litton) that arbitration clauses do not continue in
effect after the expiration of a collective bargaining agreenent,.
except for disputes that involved facts and occurrences that
arose before expiration, or that involved post-expiration conduct
that infringes on rights accrued or vested under the contract, or

that under nornmal principles of contract interpretation, survive
expiration of the agreenent.

*The expired agreement pernitted an individual enployee to
el evate the grievance to arbitration (Article 24, section 24.4)

30n Novenber 12, 1996, the Coachel | a Val | ey Teacher s
Associ ation and the Dstrict agreed to a new contract effective
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1999.
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the American Federation of Teachers as per
formal grievance procedures under the
contract. The Superintendent's Response to
your Level 111 grievance was the sanme as
Level | and Il - 'Proper procedures followed.
Gievance not valid.'*

The contract specifies that if a grievant is
not satisfied with the disposition of Level
Two, he/she may submit the grievance to the
Superintendent, in witing, for arbitration
of the dispute. The fees and expenses of the
arbitrator shall be borne equally by the-
District, the Federation, and/or grievant.

The above information was shared with AFT and
the assunption was that they did not care to
take this matter to arbitration. |If you feel
ot herwi se, please contact this office so that
we nmake arrangenents to take this matter to
arbitration

You contacted all the parties in witing in February 1997. You

also wote to sone of the above parties in March, April and My

1997 "requesting a witten response to the |evel-three grievance
and/or a request for arbitration.” The District wote to you on
May 22, 1997 and st at ed,

As | stated in ny letter of February 7th, if
you wi sh to go to arbitration, the follow ng
is the process you need to follow you nust
contact the California Arbitration Board
[State Conciliation Service], request a |ist
of arbitrators, pay the fee and provide the
District with a list. Upon receipt of the
l[ist, the District and you will nutually
agree upon arbitration and set up a neeting
with the arbitrator.

The District is under no obligation to take
any further steps in regards to this matter.
| have contacted AFT and CTA and neit her
union is interested in being involved.

By letter to Sylvia Gullingsrud of CTA dated June 3, 1997, your
brother, Andrew J. Kok, Esq. pointed out that you had not

“You indicate that the Federation contract requires that the
Superintendent state in witing the rationale for the denial at
Level 11, and that no rational e was given, nor were proper
procedures foll owed. :
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» received a witten response to your Level 3 gri evance. On your
behal f, he requested a witten response and arbitration of this
matter. By Ietter to you dated June 9, 1997, CTA indicated that
AFT was the bargalnlng agent" when the grievance was filed and
appeal ed to Level in May 1996. CTA was unsure if you or AFT
r equest ed arbltratlon by a June 12, 1996 deadl i ne.

CTA was certified as the new excl usive representative on June 28,
1996. CTA indicated that binding arbitration was not avail able,
‘because when you flled %our grievance, the AFT contract had :
al ready expired. argai ned a new contract, naking changes
in the eval uation and grievance articles. CTA bel i eved that if
the duty of fair representati on was applicable to you, AFT had
the responsibility to advise you they were not taking the
grievance to arbitration at Level Il1l. Under the CVTA contract,
only the Association nay take a grievance toearbitration on
behal f of a unit nmenber. Finally, as you were no Ionger enployed
at the District, and based on the above, CTA indicated it would
not take your case to arbitration.

You wote to Kent Braithwaite, previously with AFT, on Cctober 9,
1997. By letter dated Cctober 15, 1997, he indicated, in part,
that in 1996, he was no | onger active as a union |eader and was
not your representatlve al though he may have di scussed your case
w th you. He al so |nd|cated in part,

The best | can remenber, your grievance was
represented by the then (and current) CVFT
President, M. DeLaCuz. M. DeLaQuz has
assured ne 't hat ¥ou were represented to the
fullest extent of your contract rights and
the law as well as to the best of his nost
excellent abilities. M DeLaCuz has al so
assured ne he inforned you in detail of how
the uni on handl ed your grievance, including
the decision to pursue or not to pursue Level
3, whatever that decision may have been.® |

was not in the decision-nmaking |oop. | am
not now in the decision nmaking loop. | wll
not rmake any statement concerning any CVFT
decision....
>You indlcated to ne, ?art on July 22, 1998 by tel ef ax
that you were "only told to fi e the level 3 grievance and 'be
patient'." You also indicated "The decision [whether to pursue

Level 3], based on ny know edge and the fact that | was being
abused, was to seek arbitration. The union reps (sic) were
informed of this decision, and said, 'be patient'."
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Braithwaite al so suggested you communicate in the future with
DelLaCruz.®

Based on the above information, the charge fails to state a prim
facie violation of the EERA for the reasons which foll ow.

You have alleged that CTA and AFT denied you the right to fair
representation guaranteed by EERA section 3544.9 and thereby

vi ol ated section 3543.6(b). The duty of fair representation is
owed by the exclusive representative to the enployee. Neither
the CTA or the AFT, which are both statew de organi zations, were
the exclusive representative at the District. As such, neither
can be charged with a violation of the duty of fair
representation

Wil e you were enployed at the District, the Coachella Valley
Federation of Teachers (CVFT), an affiliate of AFT, was the
exclusive representative. As the exclusive representative it
owed all nenbers of the bargaining unit a duty of fair
representation. The case against CVFT was already litigated in
your earlier unfair practice charge against them LA-CO 756.

That case was dism ssed and the dism ssal was upheld by the Board
itself in PERB Decision No. 1302.

Because the CVTA becane the exclusive representative only after
you had ceased being enployed by the District, it does not owe
you a duty of fair representation.

Even assum ng AFT owed you a duty of fair representation, you
have failed to file the charge within the statute of limtations
period. Section 3541.5(a)(1) of the EERA prohibits the Board
fromissuing a conplaint "in respect of any charge based upon an
al l eged unfair practice occurring nore than six nonths prior to
~the filing of the charge."” The failure of the AFT to provide

| egal advice including information regarding your right to file a
wit of mandate appears to have occurred shortly after your |ast
correspondence with AFT representative Kent Braithwaite in

Cct ober 1997. The present charge was filed on May 10, 1999,
approximtely a year and a half later.

I n our discussion of June 8, 1999, you indicated that there was
case law indicating that the statute of limtations should be
tolled. However, ny research determ ned that the statute and
case law provides for tolling only when a grievance raising the
issues of the unfair practice has been pursued. There is no
information indicating that any grievance was filed against AFT.

®Your July 22, 1998 telefax also indicates, "I had been and
continue attenpting to comunicate with all relevant parties,
i ncluding DeLaCruz."



Finally tolling is limted to a grievance raising the issues in
the unfair practice charge which is filed under a procedure that
ends in binding arbitration. (North Orange County Conmunity
College District (1998) PERB Decision No. 1268 (to toll the
statute the grievance nust raise the issue contained in the
unfair practice charge), San Diego Unified, Schogl District (1991)
PERB Deci sion No. 885 (equitable tolling inapplicable to PERB
proceedings.)) The facts of this case do not neet these

requirenments.

Finally, even if the procedural inpedinents to this charge can be
overcone, the charge does not describe a prima facie violation of
the duty of fair representation. The duty of fair representation
i nposed on the exclusive representatives extends to grievance
handl i ng. (Frenmont Teachers Association (King) (1980) PERB

Deci sion No. 125; United Teachers of Los Angeles (Collins) (1982)
PERB Deci sion No. 258.) In order to state a prima facie
violation of this section of EERA, you nust show that the unions'
conduct was arbitrary, discrimnatory or in bad faith. In United

Teachers of Los Angeles (Collins), the Public Enploynent

Rel ati ons Board st at ed:

Absent bad faith, discrimnation, or
arbitrary conduct, nere negligence or poor
judgnment in handling a grievance does not
constitute a breach of the union's duty.
[Gtations.]

A union may exercise its discretion to
determi ne how far to pursue a grievance in
the enpl oyee's behalf as long as it does not
arbitrarily ignore a neritorious grievance or
process a grievance in a perfunctory fashion.
A union is also not required to process an
enpl oyee's grievance if the chances for
success are mni mal .

In order to state a prima facie case of arbitrary conduct
violating the duty of fair representation, a Charging Party:

“. .. nmust at a mninmminclude an assertion
of sufficient facts fromwhich it becones
apparent how or in what manner the exclusive
representative's action or inaction was

W thout a rational basis or devoid of honest

j udgnment . (Enphasis added. )" [Reed District
Teachers Association, CTA/NEA (Reyes) (1983)
PERB Deci sion No. 332, p. 9, citing Rocklin
Teachers Professional Association (Ronero)
(1980) PERB Deci sion No. 124.]




You filed your own grievance and nothing indicates that you
requested AFT to represent you. In addition, the AFT contract
permts an individual grievant to go to arbitration w thout the
AFT. You requested to go to arbitration on your owmn. On May 22,
1997, the District advised you that neither union was interested
in being involved. Based on the above, it does not appear that
the AFT was obligated to process this grievance and their actions
or inaction do not appear to be arbitrary, wthout a rationa
basis, discrimnatory, or in bad faith.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prima facie case. If there are any factual inaccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the
defi ci enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
anended charge should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abeled First Amended Charge,
contain all the facts and all egations you wish to nake, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
anmended charge nust have the case nunber witten on the top right
hand corner of the charge form The anended charge nust be
served on the respondents' representatives’ and the original

proof of service nmust be filed with PERB. If I do not receive an
anended charge or withdrawal fromyou before August 4, 1998, |
shall dism ss your charge. |If you have any questions, please

call me at (213) 736-3543.

Si ncerely,

Robert Thonpson
Deputy General Counse

'"The CFT/ AFT representative is Law ence Rosenzweig, Esq.
2450 Broadway, #550, Santa Monica, CA 90404 and CTA is
represented by Robert E. Lindquist, Staff Counsel, P.Q Box 2153,
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670.



